Opportunity Youth Academy Santa Clara County Office of Education

1290 Ridder Park Drive San Jose, California 95131

April 18, 2022
Opportunity Youth Academy Board Meeting Minutes
Regular Meeting #18
Video Conference

Livestream of Opportunity Youth Academy Board Meeting: Https://tinyurl.com/OYA-Board-Meeting-04-18-2022

1) Call to Order

Dr. Dewan, Trustee of the OYA Governing Board called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m.

a) Roll Call/IntroductionsOYA Board Member(s) Present:

Dr. Mary Ann Dewan, County Superintendent of Schools

Staff Present:

Jessica Bonduris, Ed.D. Assistant Superintendent Educational Services Katherine Everett, OYA Asst. Principal Blanca Morales, Admin Asst. IV, Opportunity Youth Academy

b) Motion to Adopt Agenda – Agenda adopted

2) Public Comments of Persons Desiring to Address the Council

https://tinyurl.com/public-comments-04-18-2022 No public comments

3) Consent Action Item

a) Motion to Approve of Minutes from February 24, 2022 Consent action item approved.

4) Action Item

- a) Governance Council Membership Dr. Everett presented
 - i) Student representative was elected and approved. We welcome and congratulate., Ashley Aguilar to the Governance Council.

Opportunity Youth Board Meeting Minutes of April 18, 2022

5) Information Items

- a) Continuous Improvement Year One Dr. Everett presented
 - i) Dr. Everett presented Opportunity Youth Academy's Individual Learning Plan (ILP) Advisory sessions. The sessions are held quarterly with teachers and their students to review the student's academic progress and assess non-school related needs.
- b) Community Resources and College and Career Fair Dr. Everett presented
 - i) Opportunity Youth Academy will have their first in person Community Resources and College and Career Fair event June 1, 2022, at the OYA Snell Site
 - ii) Student will have opportunities to meet with the community partners, employers, and community college representatives.

6) Adjournment

Next Governing Board Meeting #019 scheduled for May 26, 2022.

Motion made to adjourn at 4:51 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Docusigned by:

Dr. Mary lun Dewan Mary Ann Dewan, Ph.D.

County Superintendent of Schools